

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

June 26, 2023

Sharon Cuddington Trinity Continuing Care Services 20555 Victor Parkway, Suite 200 Livonia, MI 48152

> RE: License #: AL810261121 Investigation #: 2023A0122030

> > St. Joseph's Village #1

Dear Ms. Cuddington:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the responsible party and a date.

If you desire technical assistance in addressing these issues, please feel free to contact me. In any event, the corrective action plan is due within 15 days. Failure to submit an acceptable corrective action plan will result in disciplinary action.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Vanita C. Bouldin, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Vancon Beellein

22 Center Street Ypsilanti, MI 48198 (734) 395-4037

**Enclosure** 

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AL810261121
lana stimation di	000040400000
Investigation #:	2023A0122030
Complaint Receipt Date:	05/22/2023
Investigation Initiation Date:	06/01/2023
Panart Dua Data	07/04/0000
Report Due Date:	07/21/2023
Licensee Name:	Trinity Continuing Care Services
Licensee Address:	20555 Victor Parkway, Suite 200
	Livonia, MI 48152
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 989-7492
Administrator:	Sharon Cuddington
Licenses Decimans	Charan Cuddinatan
Licensee Designee:	Sharon Cuddington
Name of Facility:	St. Joseph's Village #1
Facility Address:	1st Floor
	5341 McAuley Dr. Ypsilanti, MI 48197
	r pananu, ivii 401 <i>91</i>
Facility Telephone #:	(734) 712-1600
Original Issuance Date:	03/31/2005
License Status:	REGULAR
Electrice Ctatas.	THE GOLF WY
Effective Date:	10/10/2021
Expiration Date:	10/09/2023
Capacity:	13
- apaoity.	1.0
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	AGED

## II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

Staff member, Tyesha Riley, let her boyfriend in the facility and he	Yes
became physically aggressive with her while on the property.	

#### III. METHODOLOGY

05/22/2023	Special Investigation Intake 2023A0122030
05/22/2023	APS Referral Denied Referral
06/01/2023	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone Completed interview with Tori Dober, Licensee Designee on 05/31/2023. Police Repot #23-37422 given.
06/01/2023	Contact - Document Sent Washtenaw County Sheriff Department - requested copy of police report.
06/06/2023	Inspection Completed On-site. Received staff member, Tyesha Riley's contact information.
06/06/2023	Exit Conference Discussed findings with Sharon Cuddington, Licensee Designee.
06/07/2023	Contact – Telephone call made. Completed interview with Tyesha Riley, Staff Member.

ALLEGATION: Staff member, Tyesha Riley, let her boyfriend into the facility and he became physically aggressive with her while on the property.

**INVESTIGATION:** On 05/31/2023, Tori Dober, Administrator stated it had been reported to him that Tyesha Riley had allowed her boyfriend into the facility in April 2023. He discussed this issue with her and in May 2023, Ms. Riley's boyfriend returned to the facility and physically assaulted her in the foyer of the property. Mr. Dober stated a police report was made with the Washtenaw County Sheriff's Department, Police Report #23-37422.

On 06/07/2023, I completed an interview with Tyesha Riley, Staff Member. Ms. Riley confirmed that she allowed her ex-boyfriend to come into the facility in April 2023. She also confirmed that he showed up in May 2023 and physically assaulted her. Ms. Riley stated the physical assault happened in the vestibule of the facility and that her ex-boyfriend did not enter the property. Ms. Riley stated that a police report was filed and there have been no further incidents with her ex-boyfriend coming onto facility property.

On 06/23/2023, I reviewed the Washtenaw County Sheriff's Office Case Report dated 05/12/2023. The report documents that "non-aggravated assault" against Tyesha Riley by ex-boyfriend, Deandre Jemison, while on facility property, front lobby. By the time representatives from the Sheriff Department arrived Mr. Jemison was no longer on the premises. The representatives took statements from Ms. Riley, unidentified co-workers, and filed the report with the Washtenaw County Prosecutors Office.

On 06/06/2023, I completed an exit conference with Sharon Cuddington, Licensee Designee. I discussed my findings with Ms. Cuddington, informing her of the rule violation found during my investigation. Ms. Cuddington stated she agreed with my findings and would submit a corrective action plan to address the rule violation.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.15305	Resident protection.	
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.	

O5/faci On Jen beii ass Bas resi not boy phy plac indi	boyfriend, Deandre Jemison, onto facility property. On 12/2023, Mr. Jemison physically assaulted Ms. Riley while on lity property.  06/07/2023, Tyesha Riley confirmed that she allowed Mr. nison onto facility property on two different occasions, one ng 05/12/2023. Ms. Riley stated Mr. Jemison physically aulted her 05/12/2023.  sed upon my investigation I find that on 05/12/2023 the idents of St. Joseph's Village #1 protection and safety were attended to as staff member, Tyesha Riley, allowed her exfriend, Deandre Jemison, onto facility property. Mr. Jemison vicially assaulted Ms. Riley while on facility property thereby cing all residents at risk for violence, assault, or injury from vidual who had not met proper requirements to be on facility perty.
CONCLUSION: VIC	DLATION ESTABLISHED

### IV. RECOMMENDATION

Area Manager

Contingent upon receipt and approval of a corrective action plan I recommend no change to the status of the license.

Vancon Beallein	
Vanita C. Bouldin	Date: 06/23/2023
Licensing Consultant	
Approved By:	
a. Hunder	
Ardra Hunter	Date: 06/26/2023